

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

16-3982

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Appellant,

v.

**BEAU BRANDON CROGHAN,**

Appellee.

---

*APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA  
HONORABLE ROBERT W. PRATT, U.S. DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

**Brad Hansen**

*FEDERAL DEFENDER'S OFFICE*

701 Pierce Street, Suite 400

Sioux City, Iowa 51101

PHONE: (712) 252-4158

FAX: (712) 252-4194

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW AND MOST APPOSITE AUTHORITIES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. THE EVIDENCE SHOULD BE SUPPRESSED BECAUSE THE NETWORK INVESTIGATIVE TECHNIQUE (“NIT”) WARRANT FAILED TO DESCRIBE THE PLACE TO BE SEARCHED WITH SUFFICIENT PARTICULARITY.....	14
II. THE EVIDENCE SHOULD BE SUPPRESSED BECAUSE THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE EXCEEDED THE TERRITORIAL LIMITATIONS OF HER AUTHORITY .....	19
A. Federal Rule Of Criminal Procedure 41(b) Did Not Authorize The NIT Warrant.....	19
B. Suppression Is The Appropriate Remedy. ....	24
1. The Violation Was Constitutional In Nature.....	24

2.	Even If The Violation Did Not Implicate The Constitution, Suppression Remains Appropriate Because The Violation Prejudiced Mr. Croghan .....	26
III.	THE GOOD-FAITH EXCEPTION TO THE EXCLUSIONARY RULE DOES NOT APPLY .....	27
A.	The Good-Faith Exception Does Not Apply When Law Enforcement Relied Upon A Warrant That Was Void At Its Inception .....	28
B.	The FBI's Objectively Unreasonable Conduct Should Be Deterred .....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	35
	FED. R. APP. P. 32(A)(7) AND 8TH CIR. RULE 28A(C) CERTIFICATION .	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	2, 14
<u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 2252.....	31
18 U.S.C. § 2252A.....	9, 31
18 U.S.C. § 3117.....	20, 21
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3509.....	31
18 U.S.C. § 3731.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3771.....	31
28 U.S.C. § 636.....	19, 27
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41 .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Supreme Court Cases</u>	
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	29, 30
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011) .....	28, 29
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009) .....	29, 30
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987).....	29
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	32

<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927).....	16, 17
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013) .....	14
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	31
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981) .....	2, 14, 16
<i>United States v Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	22
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	21
<u>Circuit Court Cases</u>	
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 716 F.2d 493 (8th Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>United States v. Alberts</i> , 721 F.2d 636 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	15
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 705 F.3d 367 (8th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>United States v. Archer</i> , 486 F.2d 670 (2d Cir. 1973).....	32
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 341 F.3d 666 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>United States v. Falls</i> , 34 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 1994).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Hyten</i> , 5 F.3d 1154 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	24, 26
<i>United States v. Krueger</i> , 809 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2015).....	2, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Layne</i> , 973 F.2d 1417 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	14
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 223 F.3d 835 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	14

District Court Cases

*In re Warrant to Search a Target Computer at Premises Unknown*,  
958 F. Supp. 2d 753 (S.D. Tex. 2013)..... 2, 18, 19, 22

*United States v. Arterbury*, No. 15-cr-182,  
Docket No. 42 (N.D. Okla. Apr. 25, 2016) ..... 10

*United States v. Levin*, \_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_,  
2016 WL 2596010 (D. Mass. May 5, 2016).....*passim*

*United States v. Workman*, \_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_,  
2016 WL 5791209 (D. Colo. Sept. 6, 2016) .....*passim*

Others

Brad Heath, *FBI Ran Website Sharing Thousands of Child Porn Images*,  
USA Today, Jan. 22, 2016, at 01A..... 31

Jemima Kiss, *Privacy Tools Used by 28% of the Online World, Research Finds*,  
The Guardian, Jan. 21, 2014, [https://www.theguardian.com/technology/  
2014/jan/21/privacy-tools-censorship-online-anonymity-tools](https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2014/jan/21/privacy-tools-censorship-online-anonymity-tools) ..... 4, 5

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 2002)..... 21

MIT Info. Sys. & Tech., *Viruses, Spyware, and Malware*,  
<https://ist.mit.edu/security/malware> ..... 6, 7

Orin Kerr, *Government ‘Hacking’ and the Playpen Warrant*, Wash. Post  
(Volkh Conspiracy), Sept. 27, 2016, 2016 WLNR 29514662 ..... 15

The Tor Project, *Inception*, <https://www.torproject.org/about/torusers.html.en> .... 4

Univ. of Ill. at Chi. Academic Computing and Commc'ns Ctr., What is My IP  
Address / MAC Address?, [http://accc.uic.edu/answer/what-my-ip-  
address-mac-address](http://accc.uic.edu/answer/what-my-ip-address-mac-address) ..... 7

1 Wayne R. LaFave, Search & Seizure (5th ed. 2016)..... 27
